GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS, DELHI FIRE SERVICE, CONNAUGHT PLACE

NEW DELHI

No. F6/DFS/MS/SZ/2022/ 419

Dated: 23 /02/2022

To,

The President/ Secretary, <ramaapartments@gmail.com> Dr. RML & NH Employee's CGHS, Ltd Plot No 2, Sector – 11, Dwarka, New Delhi.

Subject: Compliance of observation made in letter no DFS/ADO/DWK/SZ/2021/06 Dated 28/09/2021 in r/o Dr. RML & NH Employee's CGHS Ltd Plot No 2, Sector – 11, Dwarka, New Delhi.

Sir,

Please refer to email dated 23/09/2021 on the subject cited above. In this connection it is to inform you the inspection of above said premises has been carried out by the officer concerned of this department on 07/02/2022 to see the compliance of shortcomings communicated vide letter no DFS/ADO/DWK/SZ/2021/06 Dated 28/09/2021 in presence of Sh. Dharambir Singh (President)

During the course of inspection the fire fighting system was checked / operated and found in good working condition. The rectified shortcomings are as under:-.

- 1. Smoke Exhaust Fan in basement found provided.
- 2. Hose reels & hydrant system found functional.
- 3. Hose reels & hydrant system found provided in basement.
- 4. Automatic sprinkler system in basement found functional.
- 5. Manual Operated Emergency Fire Alarm (MOEFA) is found functional.
- 6. PA system found functional.
- 7. Pumps provided at ground level found functional & all the pumps found functional in auto mode.

In view of above it revealed that the management have rectified all the shortcomings communicated vide letter dated 28/09/2021. The management is hereby advise to maintain the fire safety arrangements in good working order as seen during inspection. The management shall be responsible for any loss of property/ life due to nonfunctioning of the fire fighting systems / equipments.

The Fire Safety Certificate issued vide letter no F6/DFS/MS/CGHS/2019/SZ/1525 Dated 24/07/2019 shall be valid for 05 years from the date of issuance.

Yours faithfully,

Delhi Fire Service.

CC:- manuvats1983@gmail.com

Please refer to complaint dated 14/09/2021